
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

28 June 2019 Our Ref Council 11.07.19
Your Ref.
Contact. Hilary Dineen

Direct Dial. (01462) 474353
Email. hilary.dineen@north-herts.gov.uk

To: The Chairman and Members of North Hertfordshire District Council

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

to be held in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

on

THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019
at

7.30 PM

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 21 MAY 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 21 May 2019.

5 - 26

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Council of other business which they wish to be 
discussed by the Cabinet at the end of either Part I or Part II business set 
out in the agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider 
justify the business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public.

6.  ITEMS REFERRED FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
To receive Items referred from other Committees.

27 - 84

7.  CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND COMMUNITY & 
MONITORING OFFICER

This reports set out a number of requested amendments to the Constitution.

85 - 88

8.  MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME AMENDMENT 2019-20
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND COMMUNITY

To undertake an in-year review of Cabinet Special Responsibilities 
Allowances, within the Members’ Allowances Scheme, so that these are 
reduced in line with Appendix B and that this reduction is applied 
retrospectively from 22 May 2019 for the Leader and Executive Members.

89 - 104

9.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
To consider any questions submitted by Members of the Council, in 
accordance with Standing Order 4.8.11 (b).



10.  NOTICE OF MOTIONS
To consider any motions, due notice of which have been given in accordance 
with Standing Order 4.8.12.



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES

Meeting of the Council held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Gernon Road, Letchworth Garden City
on Tuesday, 21st May, 2019 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors  Jean Green (Vice-Chairman), Ian Albert, Daniel Allen, 
Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, Judi Billing, Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, 
Paul Clark, Sam Collins, Bill Davidson, George Davies, Steve Deakin-
Davies, Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Morgan Derbyshire, Gary Grindal, 
Simon Harwood, Terry Hone, Keith Hoskins, Mike Hughson, 
Tony Hunter, Steve Jarvis, David Levett, Ian Mantle, Jim McNally, 
Ian Moody, Gerald Morris, Michael Muir, Lisa Nash, Lynda Needham, 
Sue Ngwala, Sam North, Helen Oliver, Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice, 
Adem Ruggiero-Cakir, Val Shanley, Carol Stanier, Martin Stears-
Handscomb, Claire Strong, Kay Tart, Richard Thake, Terry Tyler, 
Tom Tyson and Michael Weeks

IN ATTENDANCE: David Scholes (Chief Executive), Anthony Roche (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Jeanette Thompson (Service Director - Legal and 
Community), Melanie Stimpson (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager)

ALSO PRESENT: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 30 members of the 
public.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2019/20 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 10 seconds

The Chief Executive welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that the current 
Chairman of the Council (Councillor John Bishop) was unable to attend the meeting.

He called for nominations to the position of Chairman of the Council.

It was proposed by Councillor David Levett, seconded by Councillor Bill Davidson and:

RESOLVED: That Councillor Jean Green be elected Chairman of the Council to hold office 
until the next Annual Meeting of the Council in 2020.

Councillor Jean Green then read and signed the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and the Chief Executive (David Scholes) placed the chain of office upon her.  Councillor 
Green thanked the Council for her election as Chairman and advised that her Consort for the 
year would be Mr James Graft.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 6 minutes 43 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Barnard, John Bishop, Faye 
Frost, Ben Lewis and Deepak Sangha.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Tuesday, 21st May, 2019 

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2019/20 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 7 minutes 19 seconds

The Chairman called for nominations to the position of Vice-Chairman of the Council.

It was proposed by Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, seconded by Councillor David 
Levett and:

RESOLVED: That Councillor Terry Tyler be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council to hold 
office until the next Annual meeting of the Council in 2020.


[...]
ion of a Full Council meeting and had requested Officers to bring a report 
to Council regarding an amendment to the constitution regarding this matter.

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – Start of Item – 22 minutes 51 seconds

(1) Audio Recording

The Chairman announced that, in accordance with Council policy, this meeting was 
being audio recorded. Members of the public and the press may use their devices to 
film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting. Please do not use flash and 
disable any sound notifications that may emit from your device.

(2) Filming of Meeting

The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting was being filmed and that 
it was likely that participants in the meeting would be captured. Any member of the 
public who dis not wish to be filmed should identify themselves to the Committee clerk.

(3) Declarations of Interest

Members were reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any business 
set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or 
Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chairman of the nature of any interest 
declared at the commencement of the relevant item on the agenda.  Members 
declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the 
duration of the item. Members declaring a Declarable Interest, who wished to exercise 
a ‘Councillor Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move 
to the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote.

(4) Paperless Meetings

All meetings going forward would be paperless.

Members were advised that, prior to any meeting they should  ensure that the agenda 
was downloaded onto the tablet.  This would also ensure that if there were any 
updates required that this was completed prior to the tablet needing to be used at a 
particular meeting.

If Members had any issues with the tablets prior to a meeting 
[...]
le;

(5) Ask officers to investigate the most appropriate training for Members and officers about 
how to promote carbon neutral policies for consideration by Council;

(6) Continue to work with partners across the district, county and wide region to deliver 
widespread carbon reductions.”

Page 11



Tuesday, 21st May, 2019 

Councillor Dennis-Harburg thanked the presenters of the petition on the same subject.

She reminded Members that the Government had now declared a Climate Emergency, 
although this did not negate the need for this Council to recognise the serious situation and 
take steps, however small, to push back against man made, accelerated climate breakdown. 
District Council’s are well placed to take action in terms of Planning and infrastructure 
development, working alongside colleagues at County, to build homes and networks fit for the 
future and lead by example.

The climate change strategy, currently being developed, must be reviewed by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and that there is a commitment to attain zero carbon emissions by 2030.

The following Members took part in the debate:
 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb;
 Councillor Steve Jarvis;
 Councillor Judi Billing;
 Councillor Paul Clark;
 Councillor Michael Weeks;
 Councillor Jim McNally.

Councillor Thake moved that the motion be put.

Councillor Stears-Handscomb called for a recorded vote.

The result of the vote was as follows:

For

Councillors: Ian Albert, Daniel Allen, Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, Judi Billing, Ruth Brown, 
Val Bryant, Paul Clark, Sam Collins,  Bill Davidson, George Davies, Steve Deakin-Davies, 
Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Morgan Derbyshire, Jean Green, Gary Grindal, Simon Harwood, 
Terry Hone, Keith Hoskins, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, Steve Jarvis, David Levett, Ian 
Mantle, Jim McNally, Ian Moody, Gerald Morris, Michael Muir,  Lisa Nash, Sue Ngwala, Sam 
North, Helen Oliver, Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice, Adem Ruggiero-Cakir, Val S
[...]
ually.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL
11 JULY 2019

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

ITEM 6b

TITLE OF REPORT: ITEM REFERRED FROM CABINET: 27 JUNE 2019 – CO-
OPERATIVE COUNCILS INNOVATION NETWORK

This referral will be published on 5 July 2019.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT CONSIDERED BY CABINET AT THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2019

TITLE OF REPORT:  CO-OPERATIVE COUNCILS INNOVATION NETWORK

REPORT OF THE POLICY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: LEADER OF COUNCIL

COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The report sets out the corporate commitment of the Council to:

i) joining the Co-operative Council Innovation network as a full member 
ii) As a full member North Hertfordshire District Council will be a co-operative council  

that builds the co-operative values of accountability, fairness and responsibility into 
everything it does.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that; 

i) North Hertfordshire District Council become a full member of the Co-Operative 
Innovation Network and adopt the networks co-operative values, and

ii) to declare North Hertfordshire District Council a Co-operative Council.  

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Labour and Co-operative group of North Hertfordshire are currently associate 
members of the Co-operative Innovation network. With the recent change in 
administration, the Leader of the Council seeks to make the Council a full member of 
the Network.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 None.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 The administration has asked that this proposed corporate commitment is considered 
by Cabinet. This is with the view that approval of full membership of the Co-operative 
Innovation network is sought by full Council. 

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 
referred to in the F
[...]
ch were based on 
budget and population.

It was moved by Councillor Albert, seconded by Councillor Clark and:

Page 65



RESOLVED:

(1) That the report entitled Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19 be noted;

(2) That a decrease of £555k in the 2018/19 net General Fund expenditure, as 
identified in table 3 and paragraph 8.1, to a total of £14.626million be approved;

(3) That the adjustments to the 2019/20 General Fund budget, as identified in table 3 
and paragraph 8.2, a £467k increase in net expenditure be approved;

(4) That, as referred to in paragraph 8.3, the transfer of £48k from the underspend on 
the General Fund to the Strategic Priority fund to enable the Senior Management 
Team to undertake invest to save and/or continuous improvement Projects be 
approved;

(5) That the transfer of £5k from the underspend on the General Fund to create a 
budget for joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network, subject to a future 
report to Cabinet be approved;

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That Council approves the net transfer to earmarked 
reserves, as identified in table 8, of £1.504million.

REASON FOR DECISIONS:

(1) Members are able to monitor, make adjustments within the overall budgetary 
framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not meet the budget 
targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process.

(2) Changes to the Council’s balances are monitored and approved.

Page 66



REPORT CONSIDERED BY CABINET AT THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2019

TITLE OF REPORT:  REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2018/19

REPORT OF: THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND IT
COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the summary position on General 
Fund income and expenditure as at the end of the financial year 2018/19. The net 
outturn of £14.626m represents a £555k decrease from the working budget of 
£15.181million. There are corresponding requests to carry forward £474k (of 
underspends) to fund specific projects that will now take place in 2019/20. There is a 
further forecast impact on the 2019/20 base budget of a £7k decrease.  Within these 
summary totals there are several budget areas with more significant variances, which 
are detailed and explained in table 3. The report also provides an update on;
- the delivery of planned efficiencies (paragraph 8.3)
- the use of budget approved to be carried forward from 2017/18 (table 4)
- performance against the four key corporate ‘financial health’ indicators (paras 8.6-

8.10)
- confirmation of the funding position as the end of 2018/19 (table 6)
- details of earmarked reserves movements and balances (table 8)  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet notes this report.

2.2 That Cabinet approves a decrease of £555k in the 2018/19 net General Fund 
expenditure, as identified in table 3 and paragraph 8.1, to a total of £14.626million.

2.3 That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the 2019/20 General Fund budget, as 
identified in table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £467k increase in net expenditure.

2.4    That, as referred to in paragraph 8.3, Cabinet approves the transfer of £48k from the 
underspend on the General Fund to the Strategic Priority fund to enable the Senior 
Management Team to undertake invest to save and/or continuous improvement 
projects

2.5 That Cabinet recommend that Council approves the net transfer to earmarked 
reserves, as identified in table 8, of £1.504million.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are able to monitor, make adjustments within the overall budgetary 
framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not meet the budget 
targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process.

3.2 Changes to the Council’s balances are monitored and approved.

Page 67



4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 Budget holders have considered the options to manage within the existing budget but 
consider the vari
[...]
 held on 11 June 2019.

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19 

The Executive Member for Finance and IT presented the report entitled Annual Treasury 
Management Review 2018/19.

It was proposed by Councillor Albert, seconded by Councillor Stears-Handscomb and:

RESOLVED: That the position of Treasury Management activity as at the end of March 
2019 be noted.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That the report entitled Annual Treasury Management 
Review 2018/19 be noted and that:
(i) the actual 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators be approved;
(ii) the annual Treasury Report for 2018/19 be noted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with both the 
CIPFA code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003, 
and that the Council manages its exposure to interest and capital risk.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT CONSIDERED BY CABINET AT THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2019

TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19

REPORT OF : SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE MEMBER : FINANCE AND IT

COUNCIL PRIORITY :  RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 During the year the Council has generated £0.353million of interest from its investments. 
This is slightly below the budgeted total of £0.358million. The Council continued to invest 
in smaller Building Societies (subject to checks that compare the size of the Society with 
that of the investment) but did not invest outside of the UK.

1.2 The Council has repaid £0.015million of borrowing during the year as it has matured. The 
Council has £0.440million of remaining borrowing. This borrowing is at a fixed rate for a 
fixed period. The premium incurred from repaying this borrowing early means that it is not 
worthwhile to do so.  

1.3 The Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements throughout the year. 

1.4 The forecast for 2019/20 is that investment income will continue to reduce due to both 
market conditions and the use of cash balances to fund the capital programme.  

2.   Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the position of Treasury Management activity as at the end of 
March 2019.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to recommend this report to Council and ask Council to:

1) Approve the actual 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators. 
2) Note the annual Treasury Report for 2018/19.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with both the CIPFA code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003, and that the Council 
manages its exposure to interest and capital risk.

Page 81



4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 In general there is a relationship between the risk of an investment and the level of 
interest that is received (yield). Risk can be summarised under the headings of credit, 
liquidity and market. The risk appetite and approach of the Council determines what 
strategy it adopts. Whilst the focus is on managing risk, the interest received is an 
important income stream for the Council’s General Fund. 

4.2 Our Treasury advisors from Link Asset Services promote a different risk approach, 
particularly in relation to smaller Building Societies. This option has been dismissed on 
the basis of Members’ different view of risk and the impact on the general fund.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 There is ongoing dialogue with the Authority’s Cash Manager, Tradition and regular 
meetings with Treasury advisors (Link). The Link service includes regular updates on 
economic and political changes that may impact on the Council’s borrowing and 
investment strategies, advice on rescheduling, information and prudent parameters in 
respect of investment counterparty creditworthiness, document templates, access to 
technical updates and to the Technical Advisory Group. The Executive Member for 
Finance and IT is also regularly briefed.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.
[...]
ne 2019
	Item 6e - Item Referred from Cabinet: 11 June 2019 – Annual Treasury Management Review 2018/19.
	Item 6e - Report considered by Cabinet on 11 June 2019

	7 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
	8 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME AMENDMENT 2019-20
	Appendix A IRP report recommendations 2017-18
	Appendix B Proposed Members Allowances 2019-20 amended






Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES

Meeting of the Council held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Gernon Road, Letchworth Garden City

on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Jean Green (Chairman), Terry Tyler (Vice-Chairman), 
Ian Albert, Daniel Allen, Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, Judi Billing, 
John Bishop, Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, Paul Clark, Sam Collins, 
George Davies, Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Morgan Derbyshire, 
Gary Grindal, Simon Harwood, Terry Hone, Keith Hoskins, 
Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, Steve Jarvis, David Levett, Ian Mantle, 
Jim McNally, Ian Moody, Gerald Morris, Michael Muir, Lisa Nash, 
Sue Ngwala, Sam North, Helen Oliver, Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice, 
Adem Ruggiero-Cakir, Deepak Sangha, Carol Stanier, Martin Stears-
Handscomb, Claire Strong, Kay Tart, Richard Thake and Tom Tyson

IN ATTENDANCE: Anthony Roche (Deputy Chief Executive), Gavin Ramtohal (Legal 
Commercial Team Manager), Melanie Stimpson (Democratic Services 
Manager), Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and Community Engagement 
Manager) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager)

ALSO PRESENT: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 10 members of the 
public.

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 39 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Barnard, Bill Davidson, Steve 
Deakin-Davies, Faye Frost, Ben Lewis, Val Shanley and Michael Weeks.

23 MINUTES - 21 MAY 2019 

Audio recording – 1 minute 19 seconds

It was proposed by Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, seconded by Councillor Paul Clark 
and

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 May 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

24 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio recording – 1 minute 45 seconds

There was no other business notified.



Thursday, 11th July, 2019 
25 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – 1 minute 51 seconds

(1) Audio Recording

The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council policy the meeting was being 
audio recorded. Members of the public and the press were able to use their devices to 
film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but were requested to inform 
the Chairman  to enable those present to be informed.  The Chairman further 
requested that  flash and sound notifications should be disabled.

(2) Past Chairman Presentation

The Chairman thanked Councillor John Bishop for his work as Chairman of the 
Council for 2018/19. She advised that he had represented the Council at many events 
throughout the year and supported his chosen charity Stand By Me Bereavement. 

The Chairman made a presentation to Councillor Bishop as a token of appreciation, on 
behalf of both past and present Members and invited him to say a few words.

Councillor John Bishop thanked the Chairman and the Council for his gift. He stated 
that being Chairman was a magnificent job with the opportunity to meet so many 
people giving back to the community. He had enjoyed his year as Chairman of the 
Council and had raised £2,350 for his chosen charity Stand By Me Bereavement.

Councillor Bishop made a presentation of a cheque to Mr Wadsworth from Stand By 
Me Bereavement.

Mr Wadsworth thanked Councillor Bishop for supporting the charity. Stand By Me 
provided group sessions of support for children and young people who had been 
bereaved and they worked exclusively in North Herts and Stevenage. It was only with 
donations such as this that they could continue.

The Chairman proposed, Councillor Stears-Handscomb seconded and it was:

RESOLVED: That the Council place on record its sincere thanks and appreciation to 
Councillor John Bishop for his services as Chairman of the Council during the past 
year.

(3) Nicholas Moss OBE

The Chairman advised that she had the pleasure of informing Council that Nicholas 
Moss, NHDC Independent Person for the Standards Committee, had been awarded 
an OBE in the Queens Honours List and offered congratulations.

Councillor Judi Billing, as Chairman of the Standards Committee, paid tribute to the 
work that Mr Moss had undertaken in the community, in his professional life as a 
member of the judiciary and for North Hertfordshire District Council as an Independent 
Person, guiding the Members and the Standards Committee. She thanked him for the 
work he had undertaken so far at the Council and congratulated him on his award.

Councillor Mike Rice, former Chairman of the Standards Committee, paid tribute to Mr 
Moss. He had enjoyed working with Mr Moss who guided, corrected and made sure 
the right path was taken and without that support it would have been a poorer place. 
He thanked him for the work he had undertaken so far for North Herts District Council 
and congratulated him on his award.



Thursday, 11th July, 2019 
The Chairman presented Mr Moss with a token gift in recognition of his award.

Mr Moss thanked the Council for the gift and the kind words.

(4) Chairman’s Chosen Charity

The Chairman announced that her chosen charity for this year was Parkinsons UK 
North Herts and Stevenage Branch

(5) Declarations of Interest

The Chairman reminded Members that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest or Declarable Interest and  the nature of any interest declared was required to 
be notified to the  Chairman at the commencement of the relevant item on the agenda.  
Members who declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest had to withdraw from the 
meeting for the duration of the item. Members who declared a Declarable Interest, who 
wished to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking Right’, had to declare this at the same time 
as the interest, move to the public area before speaking to the item and then leave the 
room before the debate and vote.

(6) Register of Interests Forms

The Chairman advised that a number of Members had yet to complete their online 
Register of Interests form.

Anyone having difficulty in doing so were requested to contact the Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny team for  support .

(7) Rules of Debate

The Chairman reminded Members that, in accordance with the Constitution,  no 
speech was to exceed five minutes without the consent of the Chairman.

(8) Refreshments

The Chairman invited all Councillors to refreshments after the meeting in Committee 
Rooms 2/3.

(9) Additional Item of Business

The Chairman advised that she had agreed to an additional Item of business, the 
Nomination of a Representative to Bedford and River Ivel Internal Drainage Board, 
which was as a result of a recommendation made at the Annual Council meeting.

26 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio recording – 20 minutes 23 seconds

There were no presentations or public participation.



Thursday, 11th July, 2019 
27 ITEMS REFERRED FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

Audio recording – 20 minutes 31 seconds

Item Referred from Cabinet: 27 June 2019 – Modern Day Slavery Transparency 
Statement & Charter Against Modern Slavery

The Executive Member for Community Engagement presented the referral from Cabinet 
together with the report considered by Cabinet and the associated appendices. It was noted 
that one aspect discussed by the Cabinet related to the training aspect of the Charter and that 
all forms of training delivery should be considered so as not to be as restrictive.  Council were 
supportive that all forms of training including that referred to in the Charter be considered. 

The following Members took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Richard Thake

It was moved by Councillor Judi Billing, seconded by Councillor Sam North and

RESOLVED: 

(1) That paragraph 1 of the Charter Against Modern Slavery be amended to read:
“Train its corporate procurement team to understand modern slavery through 
appropriate training on Ethical Procurement and Supply.”:

(2) That, subject to (1) above, the Council agrees to adopt the Charter Against Modern 
Slavery as attached as Appendix C to the report..

REASON FOR DECISION: To adopt the Charter Against Modern Slavery.

Audio recording 27 minutes 41 seconds

Item Referred from Cabinet: 27 June 2019 – Co-Operative Councils Innovation Network

The Leader of the Council presented the referral from Cabinet together with the report 
considered by Cabinet and the associated appendix.

The following Members took part in the debate and asked questions:

 Councillor Mike Rice;
 Councillor Daniel Allen;
 Councillor David Levett;

It was moved by Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, seconded by Councillor Paul Clark and

RESOLVED: 

(1) That North Hertfordshire District Council become a full member of the Co-Operative 
Councils Innovation Network and adopt the networks co-operative values;

(2) That North Hertfordshire District Council be a Co-operative Council.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: The Labour and Co-operative group of North Hertfordshire are 
currently associate members of the Co-operative Councils Innovation network. With the recent 
change in administration, the Leader of the Council seeks to make the Council a full member 
of the Network.



Thursday, 11th July, 2019 
Audio recording – 38 minutes 42 seconds

Item Referred from Finance, Audit and Risk Committee: 3 June 2019 – Finance, Audit & 
Risk Committee Annual Report

Councillor Kate Aspinwall, Chairman of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee, presented the 
referral from that Committee together with the report that had been considered

The following Members took part in the debate and asked questions:

 Councillor Terry Hone.

It was moved by Councillor Kate Aspinwall, seconded by Councillor Terry Hone and

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee
2018/2019 be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To comply with the requirements of the Council’s
Constitution.

Audio recording – 41 minutes 23 seconds

Item Referred from Cabinet: 11 June 2019 – Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19

The Executive Member for Finance and IT presented the referral from Cabinet together with 
the report.

It was moved by Councillor Ian Albert, seconded by Councillor Sam North and

RESOLVED: That Council approves the net transfer to earmarked reserves, as identified in 
table 8 of the submitted report, of £1.504million.

REASON FOR DECISIONS:

(1) Members are able to monitor, make adjustments within the overall budgetary 
framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not meet the budget 
targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process.

(2) Changes to the Council’s balances are monitored and approved.

Audio recording – 49 minutes 14 seconds

Item Referred from Cabinet: 11 June 2019 – Annual Treasury Management Review 
2018/19

The Executive Member for Finance and IT, presented the referral from Cabinet together with 
the report and associated appendix.

It was moved by Councillor Ian Albert, seconded by Councillor Sam North and

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Treasury Report for 2018/19 be noted;

(2) That the actual 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators be approved.



Thursday, 11th July, 2019 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with both the 
CIPFA code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003, and 
that the Council manages its exposure to interest and capital risk.

28 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 

Audio recording – 53 minutes 5 seconds

The Legal Commercial Team Manager presented the report.

The following Members entered into the debate and asked questions:

 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Jim McNally;
 Councillor Judi Billing.

It was proposed by Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, seconded by Councillor Paul Clark 
and

RESOLVED: That Full Council approves the amendments to the Constitution set out in 
paragraphs 8.1-8.3 and notes Executive delegations as per 8.5-8.6 of the submitted report.

REASONS FOR DECISION: To meet the requests of the new administration.

29 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME AMENDMENT 2019-20 

Audio recording – 59 minutes 8 seconds

The Leader of the Council presented the report together with associated appendices.

The Legal Commercial Team Manager advised of a further amendment that Paragraph 2 of 
Section 9 of the proposed Scheme be deleted as follows:

‘A claim in respect of annual registration as Data Controller will be paid when accompanied by 
a receipt for payment of the fee.’

The Deputy Chief Executive advised that Council should decide whether the proposed 
amendments to the Special Responsibility Allowances should be made retrospectively

It was proposed by Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, seconded by Councillor Paul Clark 
that the proposed scheme with the advised amendments be adopted and

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Council agrees the amendments to the Scheme of Allowances as set out in 
Appendix B of the submitted report, subject to the deletion of the following papragraph:

‘A claim in respect of annual registration as Data Controller will be paid when 
accompanied by a receipt for payment of the fee.’

(2) The amendment in respect of allowances for the Leader of the Council and Executive 
Members be applied retrospectively from 22 May 2019.

REASON FOR DECISION: To meet the requests of the new administration.



Thursday, 11th July, 2019 
30 NOMINATION OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS AND OTHER 

BODIES FOR 2019/20 - BEDFORD AND RIVER IVEL INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD 

Audio Recording – 1 hour 4 minutes 1 second

The Democratic Services Manager called for nominations for a representative on the Bedford 
and River Ivel Internal Drainage Board.

It was proposed by Councillor Paul Clark and seconded by Councillor Martin Stears-
Handscomb that Councillor Steve Jarvis be the nominated representative.

There being no further nominations Councillor Steve Jarvis was nominated as the NHDC 
representative to the Bedford and River Ivel Internal Drainage Board.

31 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

Audio recording – 1 hour 5 minutes 40 seconds

There were no questions from Members

32 NOTICE OF MOTIONS 

Audio recording – 1 hour 5 minutes 44 seconds

In accordance with Standing Order 4.8.12 the following motion was submitted:

It was moved by Councillor Sam Collins and seconded by Councillor Tom Tyson that:

“The Council undertakes to only lease or purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (including 
Electric Vehicles and Plug in Hybrids PHEVs) when the replacement of any council owned or 
leased vehicle is due. This also includes any company cars used by officers.

The Council also undertakes to encourage all of is contractors to adopt similar measures.”

The following Members took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Steve Jarvis;
 Councillor Richard Thake;

Councillor Steve Jarvis proposed an amendment to the motion that:

“That the implementation of these undertakings shall be subject to agreement by the Cabinet.”

Councillor Sam Collins, the proposer of the motion accepted the proposed amendment.

RESOLVED: 

(1) The Council undertakes to only lease or purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles 
(including Electric Vehicles and Plug in Hybrids PHEVs) when the replacement of any 
council owned or leased vehicle is due. This also includes any company cars used by 
officers;

(2) The Council also undertakes to encourage all of is contractors to adopt similar 
measures;

(3) That the implementation of these undertakings shall be subject to agreement by the 
Cabinet.



Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

The meeting closed at 8.47 pm

Chairman


